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court, said court shall thereupon, by order upon motion of the 
plaintiff or other party to the action, change the venue and trans-
mit all papers to the circuit court of Fond du Lae county, and 
the action shall thereupon proceed in the circuit court as an ac-
tion originally begun there, unless the party so served confer ju-
risdietion on said municipal court by appearing without objection 
in the municipal court ; provided, that in ease of such removal, 
the order for same shall not he entered until proof is tiled that 
notice of application therefor has been given the party so served. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 28, 1915. 

No. 413, S.] 	 I Published June 1, 1915. 

tilIAPTER 180. 
AN ACT to create section 959-17m of the statutes, relating to 

park districts within and allow cities of the second and third 
classes. 

The pro plc of thc Slalc of Wisconsin, riprescnted in Senate and 
Assembly, ao enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: Section 959-17m. 1. Any city or the second or third 
class, however organized, may by a majority vote of the council 
create a park district which will comprise such territory as is al-
ready included within the boundaries of said city, and any other 
contiguous territory within the same county, which may become 
annexed to such park (list net in any one of the ways provided in 
subsection 2 of this section. The board of park commissioners 
of such palk district provided for in subse;-tion 3 of this section, 
and their successors in office, shall Le a separate and distinct pub-
lic corporation, shall assume such official name as the vouncil may 
designate, and shall posw‘ss all the powers necessary or conven-
ient to accomplish the objects and perform the duties prescribed 
by law. 

2. Any territory eontiguom; to such park district may become 
annexed to it for park, boulevard and pleasure drive purposes in 
any one of the following ways: 

(a) If a majority or the electors, and the owners of at least 
one-third in area of the taxable real prop..rty it, the territory pro-
posed to he annexed. together petition the lath rd or park commis-
sioners of such park district that such territory be annexed, such 
board may annex such territory by a majority vote of all its mem-
bers. 

(b) If there are 110 resident electors within the territory pro. 
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posed to be annexed, the board of park commissioners of such 
park district may annex such territory upon the presentation of 
a petition from the owners of at least one-half in area of the tax-
able real property within suck territory asking to be annexed. 

(c) Upon the presentation of a petition from not less than fif-
teen per cent of the electors in any contiguous territory definitely 
described, the hoard of park commissioners of such park district 
may, at its own discretion and upon such terms as it shall deter-
mine, order an election to be lick! in such territory proposed to 
be annexed at which the question of annexation shall he submit-
ted. The lmard shall give notice of such election by publication 
of the petition and of the board's approval ill some newspaper 
publisho, l within the pail: district, mice a week for four successive 
weeks immediately preceding such election.. The hoard of park 
commissioners shall have authority to provide for the necessary 
officers, ballots, polling places, and all other things necessary in 
conducting an election for the submission of surh question and 
for the canvas; of returns thereof. If annexation is approved 
by a majority of the eleetors voting at such election the board of 
park commissioners shall declare such territory to be a part of 
such park district. Whenever a proposition to annex territory 
has been submitted to an election and rojeeted, a similar proposi-
tion for the same territery may not be again submitted within 
cite year thereafter. 

3. Whenever any moll park dist riet shall have been established 
it shall be under the supervision of a board of park commission-
ers. Such board shall consist of five members, who shall be resi-
dents and eleetors in such park district and who shall lw ap-
pointed by the May( r and eonfirmed by the council of the city 
which was created as such park district. Whenever such park 
district shall include territory outside the corporate limits of 
sueh city. with resident (lectors therein :  the mayor shall thereaf-
ter appoint not less than one nor more than two members of said 
bolird who are resideuts arid electors in such territory outside the 
eorporate limits of the city. Wben a park district is created as 
provided in subsection 1 of this section, the first members of the 
board of park commissioners shall he appointed fer terms of one, 
two, throe. four and five ye:irs, respectively. Thereafter when 
the term of any park commissioner shall expire, his successor 
shall be appointed for a full term of five years. Any vacancy in 
such hoard ea used otherwise than by expiration of term shall be 
filled by an appointment for the remainder of such unexpired 
term. 

4. The board of park commissioneis shall annually ele t one 
of its members president, one treasurer, and a secretary who may 
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be elected from among the members of the board. The treasurer 
shall execute and deliver a bond to the corporation by its official 
name with sureties to be approved by said board, in a sum equal 
to at least the amount of taxes apportioned to the park district, 
conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties of his of-
fice. Such vommissioners shall serve without compensation, but 
shall he reimbursed for actual and necessary expenses incurred 
in the performance of their duties. Three commissioners shall 
constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. The board 
may employ a secretary, a superintendent, and such other em-
ployes as it may deem necessary, and fix their compensation. No 
member of the board of park commissioners shall be appointed to 
any such position except that of secretary; provided, that if any 
member of the board be elected secretary he shall serve with-
out compensation. 

5. It shall be the duty of the board of park commissioners, 
and it shall have power, jurisdiction and authority: 

(a) To adopt rules and by-laws for its organization and the 
regulation of its busincss. 

(b) To receive from any p(rson, or private or public corpora-
tion by gift, transfer, devise or in trust any money, property, 
land, trust or right of way. 

(e) To adopt rules, regulations and ordinances for the gov-
ernment, management, control aml protection of all parks, boule-
vards and pleasure drives over Ivhieli its powers and jurisdiction 
extend under the provisions of this section, and to secure the 
quiet, orderly and suitable use and enjoyment thereof by the peo-
ple, and to fix and ordain penalties for the violation thereof. 
Such ordinances shall take effect from and after the publication 
thereof in the official newspaper of said city, and the same shall 
be en forced by prosecution in the municipal or police courts of 
said city as in the ease of other ordinances of said city. The 
city attorney of said city shall have charge of all proseeutions 
find shall prosecute all violations of such park onlinanees before 
the municipal or police courts of such city. The clerk of such 
court shall .receive all fines imposed by said court for the viola-
tion of park ordinances, and shall keep full, accurate and detailed 
account of the smne, and shall, on the first Monday of every 
month, deliver over to the treasurer of said board of park com-
missioners all moneys so re('eived, whirl) olota‘ys when so paid 
shall be used for the purposes of said board. Any member of 
such board of park commissioners or its superintendent, and such 
other employes as it 111;ly designate in writing, shall have the pow-
ers of police officers for the enforcement of all rules, regulations 
and ordinances adopted by said board. 
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(d) To buy or lease lands for park, boulevard or pleasure 
drive purposes within the county in which such park district is 
situated, and, with the approval of the council of the city consti-
tilting the original park district, to sell or exchange property no 
longer required for its purposes. 

(e) To acquire by condemnation any real estate within that 
part of the park district within the city limits which it shall be 
authorized to take for the purposes of its organization, in the 
same manner, so far as applicable, as is provided in sections 895 
to 903, inclusive, of the statutes. 

(f) To change or improve all parks, boulevards or pleasure 
drives within the city limits, controlled by the board, at the ex-
pense of the real estate to be benetitel thereby, as hereinafter 
provided. 

(g) To have exclusive and absolute control and power to 
plant, transplant, maintain, protect, and care for shade trees in 
any of the public highways of said park district. 

(h) Genera113;' to govern, manage, control, maintain, and im-
prove all parks, boulevanls, pleasure drives, or other property 
over which its powers and jurisdiction extend under the provi-
sions of this section, and to acquire and maintain such equipment 
as may be necessary to properly carry out these purposes. 

(i) To publish an annual report of its accounts and transac-
tions. The books of the board of park commissioners shall be 
public records open to inspection. 

6. Any city, town or village lying in whole or in part within 
such park district may transfer to the board of park commission-
ers the control of any park, boulevard, pleasure drive, or high-
way or any other open space controlled by such city, town or vil-
lage, upon such terms as may be mutually agreed upon. Any 
such city, town or village may enter into an agreement with the 
board of park commissioners for the joint control of any parks, 
boulevards or pleasure drives within the county. The board of 
park commissioners may transfer to any such city, town or vil-
lage, by mutual agreement., the management and control of any 
park, boulevard, pleasure drive, or highway or any other open 
space controlled by the board. Any public park corporation or-
ganized under the provisions of sections 1787a to 1787o, inclusive, 
of the statutes, may, by the unanimous vote of its board of direct-
ors, transfer to such hoard of park commissioners as trustee any 
parks, boulevards, or pleasure drives, or any gifts or grants there-
for, over which its powers and jurisdiction extend under the pro-
visions of said sections; any property so transferred shall be held 
by such board of park commissioners subject to all the condi- 
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tions and trusts under which it was held by such public park cor-
poration. 

7. (1) Wheneer any change or improvement of parks, 
boulevards or pleasure drives within the city limits is proposed 
by the board of park commissioners at the expense of the real es-
tate to be benefited thereby, it shall view the pi emises anl deter-
mine the damages and benefits which will accrue to each parcel of 
real estate by such proposed change or improvement ; the entire 
cost of the proposed change or improvement, the benefits and 
damages that will accrue to the several parcels of real estate there-
by, and the amount that should be assessed under the provisions 
of this section to each pa reel of such real estate as henefits accru-
ing thereto by such proposed .  change or improvement. Said 
board shall make and tile in its office a report showing its deter-
mination on the questions so required to be considered by it. 

(2) Notice shall be given by the board of park commissioners 
that such report is open for review at its office and will be so con-
tinued for the space of ten days after the date„of such notice and 
that on a day and hour named therein, which shall be not more 
than three days after the expiration of said ten days, said board 
will hear all objections that may be made to such report. Such 
notice shall be published in the official newspaper of the city at 
least once . and copies of such notice shall be posted at convenient 
places at intervals of not more than five hundred feet along any 
highway through or adjacent. to the real estate so determined to 
be affected by such proposed change or improvement. Such 
posted notices shall be printed in type not smaller than pica. 
Such publication mid posting shall be made five (lays prior to the 
date of hearing objections as aforesaid. No irregularity in the 
form of such report. nor of said notice, shall affect its validity if 
it fairly contains the information required to be eon veyed there-
by. At the time specified for hearing objections to said report, 
said board shall hear all parties interested, who may appear for 
that purpose, reduce to writing all objections tliat may be made 
and all evidence that may be offered to sustain the same, and may 
review, modify and eorrect said report as it. deems just ; and 
thereupon a eomplete and final report and determination shall 
be made and filed by said board in its office, together with all ob-
jections and evidence tLken lw fore it to sustain the same and 
proof of publication of said notice and an affidavit of the posting 
thereof as herein specifie(I, which affidavit shall be received in all 
eases as presumptive evidence of the facts therein stated. No ir-
regularity in the form of said report or manner of conducting 
the proceedings by said board, or in the proof of publication or 
in the affidavit of posting, shall affect the legality of said report, 
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unless it shall appear that the owners of the property affected 
by the proceedings were clearly misled by such irregularity and 
have not had an opportunity to be heard. At such hearing any 
member of the board may administer oaths. Thereupon, when 
such final determination shall have been reached by the said board 
it shall publish notice in the official paper of the city onee in each 
week for two successive weeks that a final determination has been 
made as to the benefits and damages that will accrue to the real 
estate in the ease of the proposed change or improvement, and 
of the benefits and damages to he assessed to the real estate in the 
case of such proposed change or improvement. 

(3) If the owner of any parcel of land mentioned in said no-
tice feels himself aggrieved by reason of the determination made 
by the board of park eommissioners, he may. within twenty days 
after the date of such determination, appeal therefrom to the cir-
cuit court, and such appeal shall be taken, tried and determined 
and bonds for costs shall be given and costs awarded in like man-
ner as in eases of appeals from the disallowanee of claims un-
der chapter 40a of the statutes; provided, that in ease any con-
tract shall have been made for making the proposed change or im-
provement, said appeal shall not affeet said vontract, but a certifi-
cate against the parcel of real estate in question for the amount 
of benefits assessed to such parcel shall be issued notwithstanding 
such appeal ; and in case the appellant shall succeed, the differ-
ence between the amount charged in the certificate so issued and 
the amount adjudged to be paid as benefits accruing to the parcel 
of real estate described in such certificate shall be paid from the 
funds of the park district. The appeal herein provided for from 
the report of the board of park commissioners, as finally eon- . 
firmed by such hoard shall he the only remedy of the owner of 
any parcel of land or of any person interested therein affected by 
such change or improvement for the 'redress of any grievance he 
may have by reason of the making of such change or improve-
ment covered by said report. 

(4) If in any action at law the court shall determine that any 
special assessment as provided for in this section is invalid for 
any cause, the board of park emnmissioners shall proceed forth-
with to make a new assessment of benefits and damages against 
the property of the plaintiff as required herein in the ease of such 
original assessment, in aeeordance with the provisions of section 
1210e of the statutes, so far as applicable. 

8. It shall be the duty of the board of park commissioners to 
receive and consider requests from property holders within the 
park district asking for the planting or alteration of shade trees 
or for any other improvement in the highway abutting the prop- 
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erty of said property holders. If such improvement meets with 
the approval of the board, it may make such improNement in such 
manner and on such terms as it may agree upon with said prop-
erty holders. 

9. The board of park commissioners may incur indebtedness 
for the purpose of acquiring, laying out, and improving parks, 
boulevards and pleasure drives, or lands for parks, boulevards, or 
pleasure drive purposes. Such indebtedness shall at no time ex-
ceed one-quarter of one per cent of the ass:ssed valuation of the 
taxable property within the park district. All bonds issued by 
the board shall be made payable in not more than twenty years, 
and the board shall establish a sinking fund which shall secure 
the payment of such bonds at maturity. The board shall include 
in its annual tax estimate a sum sufficient to pay the interest on 
such bonded debt and to maintain said sinking fund. All bonds 
issued by said board shall be certified by the treasurer of the City 
included within said pai-k district before they are delivered to the 
purchaser, and may be -registered if the board of park commis-
sioners shall so direct. 

10. The board of park commissioners shall, prior to the first 
day of October in each year, make an estimate of the expenses of 
said board for the ensuing year, including all neeessary incidental 
expenses, and the =mint thereof which it will he necessary to 
raise by taxation ; such amount to be raised by taxation shall not 
exceed one mill on the assessed valuation of the taxable property 
within said park district. • The said .board shall apportion such 
amount among the cities, towns and villages, or parts of cities, 
towns, and villages, which constitute such park district, accord- - 
nig to the assessed valuation of the taxable property within such 
park district in said cities, towns and \ illages, or parts thereof. 
Said board shall certify such apportioned amounts to the re-
spective city, town and village clerks, including in such certificate 
any special assessment, as provided for in this section, assessed 
against. any property within any such city, and said clerks shall 
thereupon carry out on the tax rolls of such cities, towns, or vil-
lages, respectively, for such year, a tax for the purposes of said 
park district on all taxable property within that portion of their 
respective cities, towns or villages within such park district and 
such tax so carried out on such tax rolls is hereby deel.ared duly 
levied and a lien on such taxable property until paid the same as 
other taxes, as provided by law. It shall be the duty of the 
treasurers of such cities, towns and villages to collect said tax in 
the same manner as other taxes, and the said treasurers, respect-
ively, shall pay over to the treasurer of said board of park com-
missioners in each year within ten days after the date fixed by 
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law for the return of taxes as delinquent, the amount in full of 
taxes so carried out on said rolls and ass..ssed on said property 
in their respective cities, towns and villages for the purposes of 
such board of park commissioners. If the taxes hereby provided 
for shall not be collected by said treasurers, they shall he returned 
as delinquent taxes, and their eolleetion shall be enforeed in the 
manner provided by law for volleeting delinquent taxes; when 
collected such delinquent taxes shall be paid over to the t! eas-
urer of said board of park commissioners. 

11. No city, town or village, in connection Avith which any 
such park, boulevard, or pleasure drive shall he maintained under 
the provisions of this suction, shall be liable for any damage re-
sulting from any want of repair or insufficiency in construction 
or maintenance of any parks, boulevards or pleasure drives, nor 
shall any such board of park commissioners or its officers, agents 
or servants, be liable for any damage resulting fi om any want of 
repair or insufficiency therein. There shall lw plaevil at con-
spicuous points within am! upon such parks, boulevards and 
pleasure drives, outside of the city limits, at intervals of not ex-
ceeding one mile, a notice in large plain letters as fellows: 	Any 
person using this park (or boulevard, or drive, as the ease may 
be) does so at his own risk as to defects therein." 

12. It shall be the duty of the treasurer of Hie hoard of park 
commissioners to keep all moneys reeeived or raised in any way 
for the purposes of such hoard of park commissionets, and to pay 
out the same upon certified hill, voucher or sehedule signed by 
the president and secretary of said hoard setting forth the naine3 
of the claimants, the amounts of each Mahn and the purpose for 
which expended. He shall preserve and invest such funds in 
such manner as may be prescribed by the board. 

13. All lands or personal property owner] or held in trust by 
any such board of park commissioners shall be exempt from tax-
ation. 

SEcTioN 2. This act shall not be construed to repeal sections 
959-9 to 959-17, inclusive, or sections 1787a to 1787o, inclusive, 
of the statutes. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved May 28, 1915. 

12—L. 


